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1 Reason for Contribution

The triggered location reporting service was introduced for RLP in OMA-LOC-2004-0145 at Amsterdam meeting. Although OMA-2004-0145 is generally seen as a good starting point and the comments raised during Amsterdam meeting were reflected in revised version of 0145, several issues were addressed during R&A after Amsterdam meeting in detailed-comments-to-0145R01.doc posted in R&A. This document is to respond to those comments. The content of this document will be reflected in the companion CR (OMA-LOC-2004-145R02). 
2 Summary of Contribution

3 Detailed Proposal

1st & 2nd comment in detailed-comments-to-0145R01
1. The definition of some “basic” elements can no longer be copied from MLP and used one-to-one in RLP because they are (sometimes) slightly different, e.g. “target_area” in MLP is allowed to contain a sub-element called “name_area” whereas in in RLP it is not.  
In 9.1.9, step 2, it states that a H-GMLC may generate a modified LCS service request with more than one PLMN identifier. The current definition of “change_area”, however, allows only a single element “target_area”, which describes, among other identifiers, the PLMN ID. 
This again is an indication that not only “name_area” but also “target_area” needs to be different in MLP and RLP – and likely other elements, too. One of these examples is “trl_pos”, which is already correctly modified in the CR at hand.
In general, I see here the need for further studies.
2. The sub-element  “loc_type” of “trlrr” is redundant because according to the note in 23.271, 9.1.8.3, a “Combined MT-LR” is assumed to be “issued” with the request for the current location, there can only be one single valid value for ”loc_type”: „CURRENT”, i.e. a constant! 
And for any other “pure” event-based location request – as well as periodic one - only the current location is reasonable. (It’s not very sensible to get an area-enter event or periodic location estimate with some cached location, is it?)
To avoid a potential wrong use of this parameter, I propose to remove this parameter from “trlrr”.
Response
Regarding multiple PLMN identifiers as addressed in comment, H-GMLC may generate a modified LCS service request with more than one PLMN identifier. So this requirement should be adopted for “change_area” element in RLP differently compared to one in MLP. 

In addition, in clause 1) of Section 9.1.9 in TS 23.271 it reads:

“If the target area is expressed by local coordinate system or geopolitical name, the R-GMLC shall convert the target area to geographical area expressed by a shape defined in TS23.032. In addition to the target area definition, the LCS Client may include the country code of the target area in the area event request.” 

Because of this requirement, name_area is not necessary anymore in RLP. In addition, country code may be included with shape element in target_area element.

I agree with 2nd comment also. Consequently, the loc_type should be deleted in RLP.

Relevant changes can be made based on MLP as follows (Please note that revision marks are used to identify the differences between MLP and RLP):

7.2.2 Function Element Definitions

	<!-- RLP_FUNC -->

	<!--

RLP V1.0 Document Type Definition

Copyright Open Mobile Alliance Ltd., 2004
          All rights reserved

RLP is an XML language. Typical usage:

   <?xml version="1.0"?>

   <!DOCTYPE rlp_svc_init PUBLIC "-//OMA//DTD {abbrev x.y}//EN"

             "http://www.openmobilealliance.org/DTD/{filename}"

             [<?oma-{ref}-ver supported-versions="{versions}"?>]>

   <rlp_svc_init>

      ...

   </rlp_svc_init>

Terms and conditions of use are available from the 

Open Mobile Alliance Ltd. web site at

http://www.openmobilealliance.org/useterms.html

-->

	

	
	
	

	<!ELEMENT
	eme_event
	(eme_pos+)>

	<!ATTLIST
	eme_event
	

	
	eme_trigger (EME_ORG | EME_REL)
	#REQUIRED>

	<!ELEMENT
	tlrr_event
	(ms_action | change_area)>

	<!ELEMENT
	ms_action
	EMPTY>

	<!ATTLIST
	ms_action
	

	
	type (MS_AVAIL)
	#REQUIRED>

	<!ELEMENT
	change_area
	(target_area, no_of_reports?)>

	<!ATTLIST
	change_area
	

	
	type (MS_ENTERING | MS_LEAVING | MS_WITHIN_AREA)
	#REQUIRED

	
	loc_estimates (TRUE | FALSE)
	#REQUIRED>

	<!ELEMENT
	target_area
	((shape, cc?) | cc | plmn+)>

	<!ELEMENT
	no_of_reports
	(#PCDATA)>

	<!ELEMENT
	name_area
	(#PCDATA)>

	<!ELEMENT
	plmn
	(mcc, mnc)>

	<!ELEMENT
	interval
	(#PCDATA)>

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	<!ELEMENT
	prio
	EMPTY>

	<!ATTLIST
	prio
	

	
	type (NORMAL | HIGH)
	"NORMAL">

	<!ELEMENT
	pushaddr
	(url, id?, pwd?)>

	<!ELEMENT
	req_id
	(#PCDATA)>

	<!ELEMENT
	start_time
	(#PCDATA)>

	<!ATTLIST
	start_time
	

	
	utc_off CDATA
	"0000">

	<!ELEMENT
	stop_time
	(#PCDATA)>

	<!ATTLIST
	stop_time
	

	
	utc_off CDATA
	"0000">

	<!ELEMENT
	duration
	(#PCDATA)>

	<!ELEMENT
	url
	(#PCDATA)>

	<!ELEMENT
	time_remaining
	(#PCDATA)>


3rd comment in detailed-comments-to-0145R01
3. I see no compelling reason why the existing parameter “msids” in “trlrr” should be changed to “msid”. In my opinion, “msid+” would allow to use more than one MSID but at the same time avoid potential issues with the “codeword” and “session” parameter. On the other hand, the usage of a codeword, e.g. is explicitly mentioned in 5.6.1.
However, I’m open to any discussion on this issue, and welcome further hints to underlying specifications (Roaming-RD, Roaming-AD or the 3GPP specifications 22.071 and 23.271, respectivly) being the base for the RLP spec.
Response
This change is made since there was a comment that there should be one msid per RLP request. However, as you addressed, “codeword” parameter can be also included in msids as in MLP. In addition, section 5.6.1 TS 23.271 specifies that the usage of codeword. Consequently, let’s keep msids as it is as already proposed in OMA-LOC-2004-0145. 

4th comment in detailed-comments-to-0145R01
4. The element “result” in Appendix A.1.12 shall be mandatory (“M”) rather then optional (“O”). The reason for this is that the client shall be informed about success or failure of its cancellation request and “result” is the (primary and only) parameter to convey this. (cf. status of other occurances of “result” in the SCRs.)
Response
I agree with this comment. Relevant change will be reflected in companion CR.

5th comment in detailed-comments-to-0145R01
5. Also in 5.6.1 (and 9.1) of 23.271, there are several parameters for which I cannot see a counterpart in the current proposal, e.g. “Service type” or “Service Coverage” in “trlrr”.  It is FFS which of these parameters might be (re-)used from the header – and if, how.
This concern not only applies to this CR about “Triggered-Roaming-Location-Reporting” but to other services and messages of RLP in general. 
I think, therefore, a more thorough discussion is needed. The result of this discussion can either be revisions to the CR under consideration or subsequent CRs, which complement.
Response
As you addressed, this comment is generally applicable for all services and messages of RLP. So I propose a further discussion on this issue. Relevant CR can be generated in near future.

6th comment in detailed-comments-to-0145R01
6. Similar remarks apply to parameters listed in 5.6.2 (and 9.1), e.g. “Indication that the requested QoS was not met …” or “Information about the positioning method used to obtain…” This c/would have an influence on the parameter list (sub-elements) of “trlrep”.
Response
I guess this comment generally is applicable to SRLIREP also since section 5.6.2 generally applicable to all types of location request. Also I guess this comment applicable to MLP. So I propose a further discussion on this issue. 

7th, 8th and 9th comment in detailed-comments-to-0145R01
7. According to my interpretation of 23.271, 9.1.8.4 and 9.1.9.1, the cancellation request (“trlrsr”) – sent from H-GMLC to V-GMLC - should also include the address of the H-GMLC (as optional parameter).
In its present form “trlrsr” consist of only the req_id (“LDR reference number” in 3GPP terminology), and the extension parameter.
At present I cannot yet estimate if some of the parameters of the header can be “misused” for this purpose. But even if it were possible I would advice against such a solution (cf. #5)
Response
I guess this comment is applicable for TRLRR also since clause 2) in section 9.1.9 TS 23.271 reads:

“LCS service request handling between GMLCs as described in clause 9.1.1. If indication of the requested location estimate is included in the area event request, the R-GMLC should record this indication and any relevant parameters such as QoS. The information received by the R-GMLC is transferred to the V-GMLC via the H-GMLC, including the LDR reference number and the H-GMLC address.”
8. Alike the previous item, the cancellation response (“trlrsa”) – from V-GMLC to H-GMLC – should transport the H-GMLC address (cf. step 8 of 9.1.8.4, 23.271). I propose further discussions on the issue.
Response
I guess referred step is step 6 of 9.1.8.4, TS 23.271. I generally agree with this comment, however, I propose a further discussion to resolve this issue.

9.Step 14 in 9.1.8.4 (of 23.271) lists the H-GMLC address as one of the parameters, which are send from the V-GMLC to the H-GMLC. As the “trlrep” in its present form does not include such a parameter (only “req_id”, “trl_pos”, “time_remaining”, and an extension parameter), I have a similar concern as for the previous two items.
Response
I guess referred section should be 9.1.9 since there is not step 14 in 9.1.8.4 of TS 23.271. 

Also in clause 8) of section 9.1.8.2 it reads:

“In case the SGSN/MSC receives an indication that the UE has moved to another SGSN/MSC, while it is waiting for the requested event to happen, SGSN/MSC shall immediately send a Subscriber Location Report to the V-GMLC, which forwards it to the H-GMLC. The report shall include the privacy related action, reference number and H-GMLC address that were included in the Provide Subscriber Location request and SGSN/MSC shall also include the address of the new SGSN/MSC, if available. (H-GMLC shall in this case reinitiate the MT-LR with the new SGSN/MSC, see step 12.)”
So I generally agree with this comment, however, I propose a further discussion to resolve this issue.

In conclusion on the 7th, 8th and 9th comment, these comments are all related to inclusion of H-GMLC address in triggered roaming location request and report. Generally, I propose a further discussion on this issue after looking into TS 23.271 more thorough. 

10th comment in detailed-comments-to-0145R01
10. Two minor comments, which should be handled by the RLP editor:

1. the incorrect XML snippet in the header part of all DTDs:

<!DOCTYPE svc_init PUBLIC "-//OMA//DTD {abbrev x.y}//EN"

             "http://www.openmobilealliance.org/DTD/{filename}"

             [<?oma-{ref}-ver supported-versions="{versions}"?>]>

   <rlp_svc_init>

      ...

   </rlp_svc_init>

should be changed to:

<!DOCTYPE rlp_svc_init PUBLIC "-//OMA//DTD {abbrev x.y}//EN"

             "http://www.openmobilealliance.org/DTD/{filename}"

             [<?oma-{ref}-ver supported-versions="{versions}"?>]>

   <rlp_svc_init>

      ...

   </rlp_svc_init>

2. several elements in the tables of the SCR appendix incorrectly start with an uppercase letter, e.g. Msid, Client, Eqop, Prio, …whereas the respective elements start with a lowercase letter, and XML is case-sensitive!
Response
This comment is reflected in companion CR, OMA-LOC-2004-145R02. However, the errors can be found in several other header parts in DTD of RLP spec. Those errors can be corrected by a separate CR. 
4 Intellectual Property Rights

 Members and their Affiliates (collectively, "Members") agree to use their reasonable endeavours to inform timely the Open Mobile Alliance of Essential IPR as they become aware that the Essential IPR is related to the prepared or published Specification.  This obligation does not imply an obligation on Members to conduct IPR searches.  This duty is contained in the Open Mobile Alliance application form to which each Member's attention is drawn.  Members shall submit to the General Manager of Operations of OMA the IPR Statement and the IPR Licensing Declaration.  These forms are available from OMA or online at the OMA website at www.openmobilealliance.org.
5 Recommendation

To discuss and add the text in the sections of companion CR as relevant sections to the current RLP spec. 
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